NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

26

21. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of changes in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument due to
changes in market interest rates. The Group is not affected by fluctuations in interest rates as interest rates
on loans received and issued are fixed.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates.

As a result of the fact that the Group has loans received denominated in a foreign currency, the Group's
consolidated statement of financial position may be significantly affected by changes in the foreign currency
exchange rates to tenge. The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group's profit before tax (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) to possible changes in the euro and US Dollar
exchange rate, provided that all other parameters are assumed to be constant.

In thousands of tenge
Increase/Decrease in the

exchange rate
Impact on pre-tax

income

2023 +18% 342,353
US Dollar -18% (342,353)

2022 +18% 67,948
Euro -18% (67,948)

Credit risk

The Group's credit risk arises mainly from the issuance of consumer microcredits issued to customers -
individuals. It can be described as the risk of financial losses arising as a result of the borrower's default to
the Group. The borrower's default may result from the deterioration of his or her financial condition or lack
of desire to fulfill his or her obligations.

The Group has established a credit quality review process to provide early identification of possible changes
in the creditworthiness of counterparties, including regular collateral revisions. The credit quality review